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GUIDELINES

A number of members of the General Assembly have asked the Commission to formulate guidelines to help them to determine when a mailing sent out by them at public expense, either through the US Mail or electronically, might be considered to be a violation of KRS 6.731(5).  That statute states a general principle and does not contain any specific rules to be followed in mailings sent out at public expense.  It provides that a legislator by himself or through others shall not intentionally:


(5)
Use public funds, time, or personnel for partisan



political campaign activity, unless the use is:



(a)
Authorized by law; or



(b)
Properly incidental to another activity




required or authorized by law, such as




elections to constitutional or party offices




within the General Assembly.  Violation




of this subsection is a Class A




misdemeanor;


Funds and facilities have been made available so that legislators may communicate at public expense with constituents or other citizens about legislative matters.  The need for an informed citizenry in a democracy cannot be questioned.  However, it can happen 

that a communication between a legislator and constituents or other citizens can take on the appearance of a communication intended to be more of "partisan political campaign activity" than simply informational about legislative matters and the activities and 

positions of the legislator.  While the latter may appropriately be sent out with public funds, the former should be sent out with campaign funds.


We recognize that there can be a fine line between what might appear to be partisan and political and what is nothing more than informing constituents on legislative matters.  Nevertheless, we are charged with drawing that line, as is each legislator, and in order to help legislators in doing so, we offer these guidelines.


In determining whether a mailing crosses the line between one which may be paid for with public funds and one which should be paid for with campaign funds, we believe that under the statute the issue to be resolved is whether the mailing appears to be intended to influence the outcome of an election or to raise funds for an election campaign.  If so, then it constitutes "partisan political campaign activity."


In resolving this issue, we will look at the content of the mailing, the extent of its dissemination, and the timing of its dissemination.  Some questions to be considered with respect to each of these factors are:


1)  Content - Does the mailing contain only factual information, or does it contain language by the sender or another which is personally laudatory of the sender or laudatory or condemnatory of a political party or its members as such?  Does the communication contain information about endorsements of the sender by various groups as opposed to merely reporting his or her legislative activity?


2)  The Mailing - Is the mailing an individual letter to an individual constituent or other person who has contacted the legislator regarding the subject matter of the letter, or is it an unsolicited mailing to a large group of people whose names have been taken from 

voting lists or from membership lists of organizations which might be expected to support the sender with votes or campaign donations?  Of course, a "newsletter" or report to a large number of constituents expressing a legislator's views on legislative issues, his or 

her legislative actions or those of the legislature in general, would not, per se, be violative of the Code but would be scrutinized as to timing and content.


3)  Timing - Did the mailing, particularly one sent to a large number of people, go out at a time close to an election at which the sender will be a candidate?  If such a mailing is made within 60 days of an election, depending upon the particular circumstances of the case, and the content of the mailing, it would certainly be suspect as intended to influence the election even if the election itself were never mentioned.


Each case must, of course, be judged upon its own facts, but it is hoped that these brief guidelines may assist legislators and their staffs in avoiding the preparation and dissemination at public expense of mailings which appear to violate the statute.

